

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALEXANDER KESTENBAUM and
STUDENTS AGAINST ANTISEMITISM,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-10092-RGS

Leave to file granted on April 29, 2024

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
HARVARD'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR PREMATURE CLAIMS	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Have No Justiciable Claim For Injunctive Relief	4
C. SAA Lacks Standing.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ INJUNCTION AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES REQUESTS SHOULD BE STRUCK	8
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION OR A CONTRACT VIOLATION	11
A. Harvard Was Not Deliberately Indifferent As A Mater Of Law	11
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Discriminatory Animus	13
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Contract Claim.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC v. Weymouth, Mass.</i> , 919 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Beaudreau v. Berryhill</i> , 2017 WL 2656104 (D. N.H. June 20, 2017).....	2
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. School Committee</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Products, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7, 13
<i>Brown v. Suffolk University</i> , 2021 WL 2785047 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2021).....	14
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5
<i>Concilio de Salud Integral de Loiza, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo</i> , 551 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011).....	5
<i>Czerwienski v. Harvard University</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023)	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Barrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Davis v. Monroe Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017).....	14
<i>Doe v. Brandeis University</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016).....	15

Doe v. Brown University,
43 F.4th 195 (1st Cir. 2022).....13, 14

Doe v. County of Centre,
242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001).....4

Doe v. Stonehill College, Inc.,
55 F. 4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022).....15

Doe v. Trustees of Boston College,
942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019).....10

Doe v. University of Tennessee,
186 F. Supp. 3d 788 (M.D. Tenn. 2016).....6

EEOC v. Aviation Port Services, LLC,
2020 WL 1550564 (D. Mass. Apr. 1, 2020)9

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.,
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....4

Felber v. Yudof,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011)12

Fuller v. City of Oakland,
47 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1995)13

Garcia-Rubiera v. Fortuno,
727 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2013).....10

Goldshteyn v. American Airlines,
2023 WL 9022560 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2023)8

Gonzalez v. United States,
284 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2002).....2

Grace v. Board of Trustees,
85 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....12

Guckenberger v. Boston University,
957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997)12, 13

Hagenah v. Community Enterprises, Inc.,
2016 WL 1170963 (D. Mass. Mar. 23, 2016).....8

Harris v. University of Massachusetts Lowell,
43 F.4th 187 (1st Cir. 2022).....5

Jumpfly, Inc. v. Torling,
2010 WL 1978732 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2010)9

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....7

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....9

National Association of Government Employees v. Mulligan,
914 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. Mass. 2012)7, 8

New Hampshire Motor Transport Association v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....8

Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth School District,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....12

Nutrition Distribution, LLC v. New Health Ventures, LLC,
2018 WL 1524488 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2018)9

O’Rourke v. City of Providence,
235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001).....13

Plymouth County Nuclear Information Committee, Inc. v. Boston Edison Co.,
655 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1981).....9

Pocono Mountain Charter School v. Pocono Mountain School District,
908 F. Supp. 2d 597 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....6

Porto v. Town of Tewksbury,
488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007).....11

Ramirez v. MGM Mirage, Inc.,
524 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Nev. 2007).....9

Reilly v. United States,
863 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1988).....10

Rhode Island Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....4

Roe v. Healey,
78 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023).....5

Ruffino v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
908 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Mass. 1995)6

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively,
960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)8

Shulse v. Western New England University,
2020 WL 4474274 (D. Mass. Aug. 4, 2020)14

Sindi v. El-Moslimany,
896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....6

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....3

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7

Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Moore’s Federal Practice § 12.37[3]8
Reynolds, Gerald A., Assistant Secretary, Office for Civil Rights, U.S.
Department of Education, Dear Colleague Letter (July 28, 2003)12
